TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Anna Friederike Lenhart		06/27/2013	INDIVIDUAL: GERMANY
Markus Sebastian Lenhart		06/27/2013	INDIVIDUAL: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEKI Lenhart GmbH
Street Address:	Karl-Arnold Strasse 30
City:	Kirchheim/Teck
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	73230
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1423012	LEKI
Registration Number:	2028900	LEKI
Registration Number:	2637816	TRIGGER
Registration Number:	2756438	LEKI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5719705692

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 703-683-0500

Email: kpettipas@baconthomas.com

Correspondent Name: BACON & THOMAS, PLLC (Thomas J. Moore)
Address Line 1: 625 SLATERS LANE, FOURTH FLOOR
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-1176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RECO7008/TJM

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE									
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:									
Address Line 3: Address Line 4:									
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. MOORE								
Signature:	/THOMAS J. MOORE/								
Date:	ate: 02/06/2014								
Total Attachments: 13 source=2013-06-27 LEKI Assignment Agree	ement#page2.tif ement#page4.tif ement#page5.tif ement#page6.tif ement#page7.tif ement#page8.tif ement#page8.tif ement#page9.tif ement#page10.tif ement#page11.tif								

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is made by and between

Ms Anna Friederike Lenhart, born on April 7, 1987, residing at Turmbergstrasse 5, 73270 Kirchheim/Teck, Germany

and

Mr Markus Schastian Lenhart, born on March 20, 1985, residing at Jesinger Strasse 84, 73230 Kirchheim/Teck, Germany

(the "Assignors")

and

LEKI Lenhart GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, located at Karl-Arnold Strasse 30, 73230 Kirchheim/Teck, Germany

(the "Assignee")

The Assignors and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to, individually, as "Party" and collectively, as "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the legal heirs of Mr. Klaus Dieter Lenhart (called "Klaus Lenhart"), born on May 1, 1954 and deceased on April 30, 2012, who resided at Mittlerer Weg 23, 73275 Ohmden, Germany. Copies of the "Erbschein vom 15. August 2012" (Exhibit A.1) and its English translation "Certificate of Inheritance of August 15, 2012" (Exhibit A.2) are enclosed.

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the successors and proprietors of all trademark registrations registered in the name of Mr. Klaus Lenhart according to the attached "Exhibit B".

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the registered owners of the trademarks listed in the attached "Exhibit C".

The trademarks listed in Exhibit B and Exhibit C are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks".

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignors the Trademarks listed in Exhibit B and C in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

year)

THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- For and in consideration of the sum of EUR 1 (one Euro only) paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignors do hereby assign to the Assignee all rights, title and interests derived from and in connection with the Trademarks.
- 2. The Assignors represent and warrant that they are the sole proprietors of all rights, titles and interests derived from and in connection with the Trademark, and that the assignment of the Trademarks from the Assignors to the Assignce shall not cause any infringement of industrial property rights of any third party in the registered territories.
 - The Trademarks are assigned in their present legal status, which is known to the Assignors. To the Assignors' best knowledge, there are no parties who are using the Trademarks, own registrations or pending applications for registration of the Trademarks and there are no pending cases before the court or national authorities, which may adversely affect the Trademarks. The Assignors do not take any further guarantee.
- 3. The Assignors shall furnish the Assignee with all necessary information on and in connection with the Trademarks, which may be required to perfect tittle in the Trademarks in the Assignee. The Assignors shall also furnish the Assignee with the original certificates covering the Trademarks.
- 4. This Agreement shall come into effect on the date on which this Agreement is registered by the competent authority as required by the laws of the Territory. The Parties hereto agree that this Agreement shall be submitted to the aforesaid authority in the territories for its registrations. Each Party hereto shall fully cooperate with the other with regard to such registration or additional or approval that may be required in connection with the implementation of any portion of this Agreement.
- 5. This Agreement and all amendments, modifications, alterations or supplements hereto, shall be construed under, governed by, and the legal relations between the Parties hereto determined in accordance with the laws of Germany.
- Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or breach, termination of invalidity hereof shall be settled through bona fide negotiations between the Parties.
- 7. Any amendments, modifications, alternations or supplements to this Agreement shall be made in writing to be legally effective.
- 8. Each Party acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it and agrees to be bound hereby, and represents and warrants that the individual executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers and representative on this <u>27</u> day of <u>June</u>, year 2013.

Signature of the Assignors

F. Lenhav	/-	Morker Linkar
Anna Friede	erike Lenhart	Markus Sebastian Lenhart
Notary Public	e;	
For and on be	ehalf of the Assignee, LEKI Lenhart	GmbH
Signature:	12. feulast	•
Name:	Waltrand Lan	do ce r d
Position:	<u> </u>	·
Notary Publi	et	

Authentication of Signature

I hereby certify that this document was signed in my presence by

- Mrs Waltraud Lenhart geb. Kerker, born on 13.02.1957, residing at 73275 Ohmden, Mittlerer Weg 23,
 - identitified by identity card -
- Ms Anna Friederike Lenhart, born on 07.04.1987, residing at 73230 Kirchheim, Turmbergstraße 5,
 - identitified by identity card -
- Mr Markus Sebastian Lenhart, geboren am 20.03.1985, residing at 73230 Kirchheim, Jesinger Straße 84,
 - identitified by identity card -

Kirchheim unter Teck, 27.06.2013

Deputy Notary

(Jäger)

deputy notary of the notary Kurt Lütze





NG 55 / 2012

Notariat Weilheim a.d. Teck - Nachlassgericht -

Bahnhofstraße 6 • 73235 Weilheim a.d. Teck Tel.: 07023/74870 • Fax: 07023/748720



ERBSCHEIN VOM 15. AUGUST 2012

Klaus Dieter Lenhart, verstorben am 30.04.2012 in Kirchheim unter Teck, geboren am 01.05.1954, zuletzt wohnhaft Mittlerer Weg 23, 73275 Ohmden

ist beerbt worden von:

- Anna Friederike Lenhart, geboren am 07.04.1987,
 Turmbergstraße 5, 73230 Kirchheim, mit Erbteil 1/2
- Markus Sebastian Lenhart, geboren am 20.03.1985, Jesinger Straße 84, 73230 Kirchheim, mit Erbteil 1/2

Wiesinger Notarvertreter



REEL: 005213 FRAME: 0174

NG 55 / 2012

Notary's Office Weilheim a.d. Teck - Probate Court -

Bahnhofstrasse 6 * 73235 Weilheim a.d. Teck Tel: 07023/74870 * Fax: 07023/748720

CERTIFICATE OF INHERITANCE OF AUGUST 15, 2012

Klaus Dieter Lenhart, deceased on April 30, 2012 in Kirchheim unter Teck, born on May 1, 1954, last resident Mittlerer Weg 23, 73275 Ohmden

was inherited by:

- 1. Anna Friederike Lenhart, born on April 7, 1987, Turmbergstrasse 5, 73230 Kirchheim, with ½ inheritance
- 2. Markus Sebastian Lenhart, born on March 20, 1985, Jesinger Strasse 84, 73230 Kirchheim, with ½ inheritance

[Signature]

Wiesinger Notary Deputy

[NOTARY SEAL]

270104

This is a certified true copy of the original document presented to me today!

Weilheim a.d. Teck, this 17th April 2013

Notary's Office Weilheim a.d. Teck

- Probate Court -

[SIGNATURE]

Wiesinger

Notary Deputy

[SEAL]



TRANSLATOR CERTIFICATE

I, Mirjam O'Connor, do hereby certify that I have competent knowledge of both the German and the English language and that the attached document is a true and correct translation.

Signed by Mirjam O'Connor

Zurich, Switzerland

May 21, 2013

to the TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT between Me Anna Friederike Lenhari & Markus Sebastian Lenhari on the one part and LEKI Lenhari Gribh on the other part

Estonia	Assurace	Germany	Germany	Germany	Germany	Germany	Септану	Germany	Germany	Germany	China	China	Olina	Australia	Australia	Country
LEKI (Fig.)	TRIGGEH	SPEED LOCK (fig.)	SOFTIFEX	MF TOUCH	WAKALU	LEKI mit Bitz (fig.)	red (ig.)	LEKI	COR-TEC	OLIOK-IN	MARCAEU	MAKALU	CF3.	LEKJ	LEK)	Trademark
9305382		30 2009 042 534.5/19	30 2011 049 640 4/25	30 2011 035 469.3/25							3541032	3451051	3186064	703975	4/4653	Application Number
17.06.1993	26.09.1997	21.07.2009	08,09,2611	29.06.2011	14.67.1988	31,05,1997	5861, 21, 02	01.63.1995	07.12.1992	26.09.1997	28.04.2003	28.04.2003	30:04.2002	05,83,1996	115.10.3987	Date of Application
09236	39745952	30 2009 042 534	30 2011 049 640	30 2011 035 469	6058614	39720030	1108420	39509151	2032269	39745954	3541032	3451051	8766064	703975	474553	Registration Number
14.03.1994	8651.89.80	01.10.2009	03.10.2017	22.09.2011	2404 1989	20.08.1997	31,07,1987	30.01.1996	12.03.1993	28.06,1999	21.06.1005	28.06.2005	14.08.2005	05.03.1996	10.00.000	Date of Pegistration Valid until
01.10.2022	7105760197	21.07.2019	0809.2021	29.06.2021	31 07 2018	31.05.2017	20,72,2016	01.03.2015	31 12 2022	26.09.2017	21,06,2015		14.08.2013	05.03.2016		
ည မှာ ည	8, 43, 40	18, 28	25, 28	25, 28	18, 28	09, 18, 25, 28 (Registriert	25, 28	18, 25	82.84	18, 25, 25	S	28	28	 ⊗		Classes
Hegismen	ue(lease)	Hegismen	registeer	Registriert	Registriert	Registriert	Registrieff	Ragistrien	Angemeker	Registrient	Registrer	Registnert	Regismen	Registrien		Status
C/2580M	e de constante de la constante	¥000/104	**************************************	W091471	218880AA	W083309	WOECEC	W083308	W083310	W083304	W080269	WUBSZZO	W/083Z68	W083263		Reference
						M					100					Depiction

Canada	Japan	lapan	Japan		Japan	Japan	Japan	International Registration	Registration	negistration	International	international Registration	Registration	International	International Registration	International Registration	Registration	International	Hong Kang		Hong Kong	Great Britain	European Union - LEKI
MF.TOUCH	THE TRIGGER	SUPER MAKALU	LEKS		CEX.	CLICK-IN	OLICK-NI	TRIGGER	SPEED WAY (BU)		SOFT-TEX	WETOUCH	337710771044	WAKAH	LEKI (lig.)	E E E		COR-IEC	LEKI (fig.)		LEK fig)	LEKI	PAST WE
1,531,934	10-16669	7123/93	84531/95	ų.	2000-012366	10-18670	10-14882					842							97 12909		95 02003	1317887	
08.07.2011	27,02,1998	27.01.1993	16.08.1995		6 16.02.2000	27,02,1998	24,02,1998												09.09 1997		21,02,1008	04,08,1987	15.07.1999
TMA825.628	4305934	3/18184	3340377		4585631	4287812	4334980	987481		7.380803	1114268	1111088		543387	514367	657590		600529	199807418		187208661	1317887	001242528
8 05:06:2012	13,08,1988	21.01.1986	75.08.1997		12.07.2002	25.06.1999	12 11 5999	21.07,2008		OLGC ROW.	01.03.2012	1177177		29,09,1989	31,07,1987	01.04.1998		31 03 1533	24.07.1996		21 02,1995	28.06.1991	28.00.2000
06.08.2027	13.08.2019	31,01,2016	15,88,2917	200 200 2	12.07.2022	25.06.2019	12.13.2019	21,07,2018		8666.10:52	01.03.2022	Ed. J. W. ed. ed.		6102'60'62	31,07,2017	01.04.2016		31.02.2023	09.09.2014		21.02.2018	04.08.2018	15.67.2019
25-28	ос Ос	28	ō	25, 28	10, 18, 21, 2	ŝ	28	18, 25, 28		18.28	25, 28	: :	3	16, 28	25, 28	18, 25		10 10 10 10 10	38		28	25, 28	25, 28
Registriert	Registriert	Registren	Liegiswiert		1, 22, Registrien	Registrient	Registried	Registnen		Registrier	Registriert	i iodjamine		Registrient	Registried	Registien		Registrent	Registriert		Registren	Registrien	22, Hedisiner
271160M	W083219	WIGHTZ4	440000ZZ	Wickerson	W083221	W083217	WQ83216	W COOL	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	W087913	/89160/W		W/104 / 7/2	W083321	W083322	Woodela	100000000	W083320	W083301		W083302	W083Z7Z	980000000
							16 m													200000000000000000000000000000000000000			

Canada	SOFT-TEX	1,548,049	17,10.2011				25	Angemeldet	989160W	
Canada	SPEED LOCK (lig.)	1,465,983	15.01,2010	TMA789,272	23.11.2010	23.11.2025	18, 28	Registrien	W387914	
Latvia	LEXI (lig.)	M-83-2245	09.03.1993	M 16 785	22.08.1994	09.03.2023	25, 28	Registriert	W083276	
DIRECTOR	LE #	821521	02.10.1987	175178	02.10.1987	02/10/2018	28	Registrert	W033285	
Newzealand	LEKI	259519	05.03.1996	259519	05,03,1996	05.03.2017	81	Registriert	W083264	
Southkorea	(KR)	98-3800	3 72 1938	433595	1412 998	14 12 2018	25.28	Registrer	W/083280	
Southkorea	LEKI Schriftzug all (fig.)	1989-0021115 21.08.1989	21.08.1989	207836	07.01.1986	07.01.2016	18, 25	Registrieri	W083281	
#3 0	EM STATE	73/388,628	703 1966	1,423,012	30.12.4986	30.12.2016	(Q	Registriert	1038BDM	
USA	LEX.	75/057,776	14,02,1996	2,028,900	07.01.1997	07.01.2017	ä	Registrient	W088200	

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT C

to the TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT between Ms Anna Friederike Lerthart & Markus Sebastian Lerthart on the one part and LEKI Lenhart GmbH on the other part

annanistasia	والمستوال والمتحدثون	anii kananininin	والمعطودة
- 5	USA A	3	Country
>>	35	- 8	S
		. ₹	2
- 1	LEK	- E	⊐ '
	<u>~</u>		Š.
		9	3
TRICCER		(60) (FE31	8
			×
		S	
			ì
			Ţ.
			4
	73	Ç.	2 2
2	\$	9423	Applica
	57		8 8
5,407,158	75/457,447		Application Number
	~		S
			9449
	26.03.1998		> 0
7712.1397 2,637,816	9	~ %	Date of Application
	¤	, P	m 0
, já	99	, Ç	B)
	35	25	8
			Registration
10 N	2,756,438	9423	SE 30
8	75	N.	5 8
	0)		2 %
8	섫		~ 5
			Ş
			~
Ni Ni	Ń		30 03
22 10.2002	26.08.2003 26.08.2013	2	Date of Registration Valid until Classe
	20	ω	8 0
, S	8	Ü	8
	ದ	100	ē.
************			2
	8	œ.	ລິ
	8	8	ã.
	2	N	S
	33		E
3	out Off	N	Ω
8, 25, 28	18, 21, 25, 29	0.5	Classes
Ç.	į.a	- 00	8
Na Na	100		83
	ກລ		
	Ç0		construction and
	교	38	32
	Regisment W08320	Ğ.	Status Reference
3.	ğ	3	Ø.
3	2	- 3	
	L		222
	1	 	Raference
23	ĕ	8	85
េរថ្ង	20	13	3
ω,	φ.	(N	82
	and the same of th	880 00	
		8,48	eg .
		8	ã
		8800c	Ğ,
			2
		8 8 8	
		S	
		- Webb	
			}
		. A	
		800m	Depletion
15.65.87 E. S.			1 🕴

